Latin America Farm Tire Business for financial reporting purposes and, therefore, any pro forma allocation would not
be a reliable estimate of what these costs would actually have been had the Goodyear Latin America Farm Tire
Business been operated as a stand alone entity.

The pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included in the Titan International, Inc. 2010 Annual
Report on Form 10-K and the March 31, 2011, Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results that
would have been obtained had the acquisition of assets actually occurred on the dates assumed nor is it necessarily
indicative of Titan International, Inc.�s future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

C-2

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
MARCH 31, 2011

Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
Titan Adjustments Titan

(Amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 230,048 $ (98,638) (b)

1,200 (a) $ 132,610
Accounts receivable 139,025 0 139,025
Inventories 133,679 13,953 (a) 147,632
Deferred income taxes 12,791 400 (a) 13,191
Prepaid and other current assets 18,031 5,164 (a) 23,195

Total current assets 533,574 (77,921) 455,653
Property, plant and equipment, net 242,064 103,871 (a) 345,935
Other assets 49,332 38,955 (a) 88,287

Total assets $ 824,970 $ 64,905 $ 889,875

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 45,186 $ 167 (c) $ 45,353
Other current liabilities 65,547 19,968 (a) 85,515

Total current liabilities 110,733 20,135 130,868
Long-term debt 312,881 0 312,881
Deferred income taxes 9,385 6,800 (a) 16,185
Other long-term liabilities 41,114 38,137 (a) 79,251

Total liabilities 474,113 65,072 539,185

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 37 0 37
Additional paid-in capital 375,746 0 375,746
Retained earnings 12,782 (167) (c) 12,615
Treasury stock (19,033) 0 (19,033)
Treasury stock reserved for deferred compensation (1,233) 0 (1,233)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,442) 0 (17,442)

Total stockholders� equity 350,857 (167) 350,690

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 194

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 824,970 $ 64,905 $ 889,875

C-3

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Goodyear
Latin

America
Historical Farm Tire Pro Forma Pro Forma
Titan Business Adjustments Titan
(Amounts in thousands, except earnings per share data)

Net sales $ 881,591 $ 112,000 $ 0 $ 993,591
Cost of sales 767,662 90,800 553 (d)

3,911 (e)
(16,368) (f) 846,558

Gross profit 113,929 21,200 11,904 147,033
Selling, general & administrative expenses 57,565 3,700 (703) (g) 60,562
Research and development expenses 6,317 0 0 6,317
Royalty 9,263 0 2,240 (h) 11,503

Income from operations 40,784 17,500 10,367 68,651
Interest expense (26,667) 0 0 (26,667)
Loss on note repurchase (14,573) 0 0 (14,573)
Other income (loss) 1,105 0 (191) (i)

4,252 (j) 5,166

Income before income taxes 649 17,500 14,428 32,577
Provision for income taxes 291 0 12,452 (k) 12,743

Net income $ 358 $ 17,500 $ 1,976 $ 19,834

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ .01 $ .57
Diluted .01 .50
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic 34,896 34,895
Diluted(l) 35,391 52,156

C-4

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Goodyear
Latin

America
Historical Farm Tire Pro Forma Pro Forma
Titan Business Adjustments Titan
(Amounts in thousands, except earnings per share data)

Net sales $ 280,829 $ 28,400 $ 0 $ 309,229
Cost of sales 224,557 24,600 972 (e)

(4,092) (f) 246,037

Gross profit 56,272 3,800 3,120 63,192
Selling, general & administrative expenses 25,293 1,200 (416) (g) 26,077
Research and development expenses 1,183 0 0 1,183
Royalty 2,917 0 568 (h) 3,485

Income from operations 26,879 2,600 2,968 32,447
Interest expense (6,280) 0 0 (6,280)
Noncash convertible debt conversion charge (16,135) 0 0 (16,135)
Other income (loss) 193 0 (59) (i)

966 (j) 1,100

Income before income taxes 4,657 2,600 3,875 11,132
Provision for income taxes 7,693 0 2,396 (k) 10,089

Net income (loss) $ (3,036) $ 2,600 $ 1,479 $ 1,043

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (.07) $ .03
Diluted (.07) .03
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic 40,511 40,511
Diluted 40,511 40,839

C-5

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

TITAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED

(a) To record the Goodyear Latin American farm tire business transaction based on the Company�s initial allocation
of the purchase price of $98.6 million. Allocation to assets include cash of $1.2 million; inventories of
$14.0 million; deferred income taxes of $0.4 million; prepaid and other current assets of $5.2 million; plant,